

March 7, 1996

Ms. Fran Roudebush

697 Ridge Street

Portola, California  96122





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-071

Dear Ms. Roudebush:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities as a candidate under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


You are a member of the Chamber of Commerce and are thus entitled to use the Chamber's bulk mail permit; you used this permit to send a campaign mailing in support of your campaign for county supervisor.  Should the use of the bulk mail permit be reported as a contribution from yourself to your campaign or from the Chamber to your campaign?

CONCLUSION


The use of the bulk mail permit was an in-kind contribution from you to your campaign committee and should be reported as such.  

FACTS


Last month, you joined your local Chamber of Commerce.  You paid the membership fees out of your personal funds.  One of the privileges of membership is that any member is allowed to use the Chamber of Commerce's bulk mail permit.  On approximately January 26, 1996, you and the Committee to Re-Elect Fran Roudebush mailed out 230 requests for funds using the Chamber's bulk mail permit.  The committee paid the postage fees of 18 cents per piece. 

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 provides that the term "contribution" means "a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes."   The term "contribution" includes the granting of discounts not extended to the public generally.  (Section 82015.)  A payment made for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for the nomination of a candidate or payments made at the behest of a candidate is made for "political purposes."  (Regulation 18215(a).)  As a result, a candidate committee's use of another person's discounted bulk mail permit is an in-kind contribution.    


You are an individual entitled to use the Chamber's bulk mail permit by virtue of your membership in the Chamber and you have asked whether the use of the permit is a discount from the Chamber or from yourself to your campaign.  In the Hagar Advice Letter, No. A-94-334, we addressed a similar situation.  A longtime customer of newspaper advertising services had a contractual advertising rate much lower than the rate the newspaper charged one time or infrequent customers.  The longtime customer then in turn contributed his discounted advertising to a political candidate, thereby enabling the candidate to obtain advertising at a rate substantially lower than the rates offered to other candidates.  


The Hagar Letter concluded that there was no reportable contribution from the newspaper to the candidate.  The discount offered by the newspaper was provided pursuant to a contractual arrangement with a longtime customer and was not offered for political purposes.  The letter further concluded that any contribution that did result had been made from the longtime customer to the candidate, not from the newspaper to the candidate.


Similarly, in your situation, the bulk mail permit discount was not offered for political purposes.  The Chamber makes the permit available to all dues paying members of the Chamber as part of the perquisites of Chamber membership.  When you used the discounted mail to send out a campaign mailing, you made a contribution to the campaign committee, but the Chamber made no contribution.


Accordingly, the use of the permit must be reported as a contribution from you to your campaign committee.  The Commission has advised that the fair market value is the difference between the bulk mail postage rate and the regular postage rate the candidate would be required to pay.  (Wewer Advice Letter, No. I-91-531, Alsop Advice Letter, No. I-91-499, Yu Advice Letter, No. I-86-25.)  However, because a bulk mail permit is readily obtainable by the general public, including candidates and committees, the price of the same or similar bulk mail permit may also be used for purposes of determining the fair market value of the contribution.  (Olson Advice Letter, No. I-93-230.)  Therefore, if you used a bulk mail permit readily obtainable by the general public, you may report the amount of the contribution as:  (1) the cost of obtaining the same bulk mail permit; or (2) the difference between the bulk mail postage rate and the regular first class postage rate.  (Olson Advice Letter, supra.)  


On the other hand, if the permit you used is a permit not readily obtainable by the general public, such as a nonprofit organization permit, you must report:  (1) the difference between the standard bulk mail postage rate and the nonprofit bulk mail postage rate, plus the cost of a bulk mail permit; or (2) the difference between the nonprofit rate and the first class rate.  For large mailings, the former will, of course, result in a smaller reportable contribution. 


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:LR:ak

